Operating manual
Version: 2.3
No.: 9010041B01M
Safety evaluation unit
4621273E, 4621213E, 4621213EK1
2 / 24 www.elobau.com 9010041B01M
Table of contents
1. User information 3

The following abbreviations are used in this document:
Table 1
1.8 Variants and type code
The following combinations for various system features are possible:
• 4621273E
• 4621213E
• 4621213EK1
The 6th position of the article number describes the type of operating
voltage. More information can be found in chapter 4.2.6 Terminal
connections, page 14.
2. Safety instructions
2.1 General labelling of hazards and information
The severity of the hazard and its consequences are classified in this
Operating manual with the following signal words and colours.
 WARNING!
. Here is a brief description of the type and source of danger.
If the safety instruction “WARNING” appears, there is a medium risk of
danger. The occurrence of the mentioned hazard may result in irreversible
personal injury or death.
 Listing of all measures which must be taken to prevent the
consequences.
AWG American Wire Gauge
BTR Ready for operation, the LED that provides information about the
operational readiness of the SAE
Cu Copper
EDM External Device Monitoring
HFT Hardware Fault Tolerance in accordance with IEC 61508
PFH Probability of dangerous failure per hour per EN IEC 62061:2023
PL Performance Level in accordance with ISO 13849
SAE Safety evaluation unit
SA Safety output
SE Safety input
SIL Safety Integrity Level claimed per EN IEC 62061:2021
UL248 United Laboratories
üNHN Above normal height zero (height above sea level)
2. Safety instructions
8 / 24 www.elobau.com 9010041B01M
 CAUTION!
. Here is a brief description of the type and source of danger.
If the safety instruction “CAUTION” appears, there is a low risk of danger.
The occurrence of the mentioned hazard may result in reversible minor
personal injuries.
 Listing of all measures which must be taken to prevent the
consequences.
 ATTENTION!
. Here is a brief description of the type and source of danger.
If the following safety instruction “ATTENTION” appears, there is a situation
which may potentially result in property damage.
 Listing of all measures which must be taken to prevent the
consequences.
2.2 Definition of personnel groups
Operator/
contractor